10 per share and accordingly the number of shares decreased from 6,20,00,000 to 

62,00,000 equity shares. 

3) Paid Up Share Capital   

 Paid up share capital has been changed during the year 2015-2016 

 Company had issued bonus share to the existing share holders of 4,13,00,000 (Four 

Crore Thirteen Lacs Only) equity shares of Rs.1 (Rupees One) each as fully paid up in 

proportion of 140 (One hundred and forty) equity shares for every 1 (One) fully paid up 

equity shares held by the shareholders and approved by the members of the company 

by ordinary resolution passed in the extra ordinary general meeting held on 

10/12/2015. 

 Company has raised capital through Initial public Offer (IPO) of Rs. 15,84,00,000/- 

(Fifteen crore Eighty Four Lacs Only) by issuing 15,84,000 (Fifty Lacs Eighty Four 

Thousand) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each for cash at a 

price of Rs. 100 (Rupees Hundred Only) per equity share and got listed on BSE SME 

Exchange on 30
th

March 2016.    

 The Paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 5,74,35,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 

Seventy Four Lacs Thirty Five Thousand Only) divided into 57,43,500 (Fifty Seven Lacs 

Forty Three Thousand Five Hundred Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each as on 31
st

March, 2016. 

CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY 

During the year there is no change in business carried on by the Company.  

SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

As on 31st March, 2016 the Company does not have any Subsidiary Company, Joint Venture Company

[...]

standards, etc., except as follows: 

A) The company has converted its status from private limited to public limited company vide 

EOGM resolution dated 10/12/2015. 

B) The authorized capital has been increased from Rs 500,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) to Rs. 

6,20,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Twenty Lakhs only) vide EOGM resolution dated 10.12.2015 

C) The company has issued bonus shares of Rs 4,13,00,000/- vide EOGM resolution dated 

10.12.2015. 

D) The company has consolidated its 6,20,00,000 equity shares  from the face value of Rs. 1 to Face